

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1151 OF 2019

JYOTSNA BARGUJAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHIMANYU SINGH BARGUJAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This petition has been filed under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking transfer of HMA No.228 of 2019 titled Abhimanyu Singh Bargujar Vs. Jyotsna Bargujar pending before the Family Court No.1 at Bikaner, Rajasthan to the Principal Judge, Family Court Gautam Budhh Nagar, U.P.

Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and perused the averments made in the instant petition. Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, I deem it fit and proper to allow the transfer petition. Accordingly, HMA No.228 of 2019 titled Abhimanyu Singh Bargujar Vs. Jyotsna Bargujar pending before the Family Court No.1 at Bikaner, Rajasthan is transferred to the Principal Judge, Family Court Gautam Budhh Nagar, U.P.

Let the records of the case be transferred to the concerned court without delay.

The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed. The transferee court is requested to decide the matter expeditiously.

.....J.  
[KRISHNA MURARI]

New Delhi;  
June 5, 2020.

ITEM NO.6

Virtual Court 8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1151/2019

JYOTSNA BARGUJAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHIMANYU SINGH BARGUJAR

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.88987/2019-EX-PARTE STAY )

Date : 05-06-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhishek Gautam, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), If any, shall stand disposed of.

(SUSHMA KUMARI BAJAJ)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(signed order is placed on the file)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)